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Appendix A 
CTAC Resolution #1-08 



 





 



Appendix B 
MD PWD Report 1 

 
 

  



 























Appendix C 
MD PWD Report 2 

 



 























Appendix D 
Concept Design Parameters 

  



 











TYPE A
concrete separator width = 4 ft

Ldeceleration Lqueue Ltotal Ltransition (4' shift) Ltrafsepup Ltotal

ft ft ft ft ft ft
30 35 145 100 245 82 50 132
35 40 155 100 255 107 50 157
40 45 185 100 285 180 50 230
45 50 240 100 340 200 50 250

concrete separator width = 4 ft

Lacceleration Ltaper (19' shift) Ltotal Ltransition (4' shift) Ltrafsepdown Ltotal

ft ft ft ft ft ft
30 35 280 140 420 82 150 232
35 40 360 160 520 107 150 257
40 45 560 180 740 180 150 330
45 50 720 210 930 200 150 350

30 35 23 58 81 23 80 103
35 40 23 58 81 23 80 103
40 45 23 58 81 23 80 103
45 50 23 62 85 23 86 109

The values for the Acceleration Lane Length are from AASHTO 2004, Exhibit 10-70 (same as in the Greenbook Table 3-16).
The values for the Taper Length are from the Greenbook , Table 3-16.
The Median Width is measured from edge of pavement to edge of pavement.
The Roadway Width includes the width of two curb & gutter "Type F" , two  5' swks. and the width of "n" traffic lanes.

Roadway          
ft

Total       
ft

Median         
ft

Roadway    
ft

Total       
ft

Posted Speed 
MPH

Design Speed 
MPH

Acceleration Lane & Taper Divider & Separator

R/W WIDTH

Posted Speed 
MPH

Design Speed 
MPH

n= 4 lanes n=6 lanes
Median         

ft

UPSTREAM

Posted Speed 
MPH

Design Speed 
MPH

Left Turn Lane Divider & Separator

DOWNSTREAM



TYPE B
concrete separator width = 4 ft

Ldeceleration Lqueue Ltotal Ltransition (4' shift) Ltrafsepup Ltotal

ft ft ft ft ft ft
30 35 145 100 245 82 50 132
35 40 155 100 255 107 50 157
40 45 185 100 285 180 50 230
45 50 240 100 340 200 50 250

concrete separator width = 4 ft

Lacceleration Ltaper (19' shift) Ltotal Ltransition (4' shift) Ltrafsepdown Ltotal

ft ft ft ft ft ft
30 35 280 140 420 82 150 232
35 40 360 160 520 107 150 257
40 45 560 180 740 180 150 330
45 50 720 210 930 200 150 350

30 35 23 58 81 23 80 103
35 40 23 58 81 23 80 103
40 45 23 58 81 23 80 103
45 50 23 62 85 23 86 109

The values for the Acceleration Lane Length are from AASHTO 2004, Exhibit 10-70 (same as in the Greenbook Table 3-16).
The values for the Taper Length are from the Greenbook , Table 3-16.
The Median Width is measured from edge of pavement to edge of pavement.
The Roadway Width includes the width of two curb & gutter "Type F" , two  5' swks. and the width of "n" traffic lanes.

Total       
ft

R/W WIDTH

Posted Speed 
MPH

Design Speed 
MPH

n= 4 lanes n=6 lanes
Median         

ft
Roadway          

ft
Total       

ft
Median         

ft
Roadway    

ft

Posted Speed 
MPH

Design Speed 
MPH

Left Turn Lane Divider & Separator

DOWNSTREAM

Posted Speed 
MPH

Design Speed 
MPH

Acceleration Lane & Taper Divider & Separator

UPSTREAM



TYPE C
concrete separator width = 2 ft

Ldeceleration Lqueue Ltotal Ltransition (2' shift) Ltrafsepup Ltotal

ft ft ft ft ft ft
30 35 145 100 245 41 50 91
35 40 155 100 255 53 50 103
40 45 185 100 285 90 50 140
45 50 240 100 340 100 50 150

concrete separator width = 2 ft

Ltransition (2' shift) Ltrafsepup Ltotal

ft ft ft
30 35 41 150 191
35 40 53 150 203
40 45 90 150 240
45 50 100 150 250

30 35 18 58 76 18 80 98
35 40 18 58 76 18 80 98
40 45 18 58 76 18 80 98
45 50 20 62 82 20 86 106

The Median Width is measured from edge of pavement to edge of pavement.
The Roadway Width includes the width of two curb & gutter "Type F" , two  5' swks. and the width of "n" traffic lanes.

DOWNSTREAM

Posted Speed 
MPH

Design Speed 
MPH

n= 4 lanes n=6 lanes
Median         

ft
Roadway          

ft
Total       

ft
Median         

ft
Roadway    

ft
Total       

ft

Posted Speed 
MPH

Design Speed 
MPH

Divider & Separator

R/W WIDTH

UPSTREAM

Posted Speed 
MPH

Design Speed 
MPH

Left Turn Lane Divider & Separator



TYPE D
concrete separator width = 2 ft

Ldeceleration Lqueue Ltotal Ltransition (2' shift) Ltrafsepup Ltotal

ft ft ft ft ft ft
30 35 145 100 245 41 50 91
35 40 155 100 255 53 50 103
40 45 185 100 285 90 50 140
45 50 240 100 340 100 50 150

concrete separator width = 2 ft

Ltransition (2' shift) Ltrafsepdown Ltotal

ft ft ft
30 35 41 150 191
35 40 53 150 203
40 45 90 150 240
45 50 100 150 250

30 35 12 58 70 12 80 92
35 40 12 58 70 12 80 92
40 45 12 58 70 12 80 92
45 50 12 62 74 12 86 98

The Median Width is measured from edge of pavement to edge of pavement.
The Roadway Width includes the width of two curb & gutter "Type F" , two  5' swks. and the width of "n" traffic lanes.

Total       
ft

DOWNSTREAM

Posted Speed 
MPH

Design Speed 
MPH

Divider & Separator

R/W WIDTH

Posted Speed 
MPH

Design Speed 
MPH

n= 4 lanes n=6 lanes
Median         

ft
Roadway          

ft
Total       

ft
Median         

ft
Roadway    

ft

UPSTREAM

Posted Speed 
MPH

Design Speed 
MPH

Left Turn Lane Divider & Separator



Appendix E 
Field Observations 

  



 



Turbo Lanes
Field Observations and Other Data

ID

MD 
ID 
(a) Location (b)

Turbo 
Dir

Turbo 
Lane 
Type 
(c ) W
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2 4624 NW 22 Ave at NW 139 St SB A (2.1) ok ok ok (2.2) NA 40 4LD+2P/90' 2L/60'
3 5989 NW 22 Ave at NW 127 St SB A (3.1) ok ok ok (3.2) (3.3) 40 4LD+2P/100' 2L/70'
4 4917 Douglas Rd at NW 159 St NB D (4.1) ok (4.2) ok (4.3) NA 40 5L/70' 2L/60'
6 4149 Ludlam Rd at W 74 St (+/-127 St) SB D (6.1) ok ok ok (6.2) NA 40 4L"D"/70' 2L/50'
8 3963 SW 72 Ave at SW 85 St EB B/D (8.1) ok ok ok (8.2) NA 40 3L47'-4LD70' 5L/75'
10 4390 Miami Lakes Dr at NW 60 Ave NWB D (10.1) ok ok ok (10.2) NA 35 5L/80' 2L/NA
11 5692 NW 25 St at 84 Ave WB D ok ok ok ok (11.1) NA 40 3/2+LT/75' 4LD/75'
12 5584 NW 84 Ave at NW 12 St EB C ok ok ok ok ok NA 40 4LD/NA 4LD/100'
13 4659 NW 78 Ave at NW 12 St EB C (13.1) ok ok ok ok NA 40 4LD/NA 2L/NA
14 5031 NW 7 St at NW 53 Ave WB D (14.1) ok ok ok (14.2) NA 40 5L/75' 2L/50'
16 5258 Fontainbleau Blvd at Park Blvd (+/-89 Av) SEB C (16.1) ok (16.2) ok ok NA 35 4LD/110' 4LD/110'
18 5034 SW 117 Ave at SW 128 St SB C ok ok ok ok ok NA 40 4LD/95' 2L/85'
19 5697 SW 117 Ave at SW 134 St SB C (19.1) ok ok ok ok NA 40 4LD/95' 2L/NA
20 6027 SW 137 Ave at SW 180 St NB C ok ok (20.1) ok ok NA 45 6LD/110' 2LD/70'
21 4607 Ives Dairy Rd at NE 800 Blk SWB C (21.1) ok ok ok ok NA 40 6LD/100' 4L/NA
22 4635 Ives Dairy Rd at NE 195 St Dr (+/-5 Av) SWB C ok ok ok ok ok (22.1) 40 6LD/100' 2L/NA
24 6737 SW 117 Ave at SW 136 St SB C ok ok ok ok ok NA 40 4LD/95' 2L/NA
25 5730 NW 22 Ave at NW 111 St SB A ok ok ok ok ok (25.1) 40 4LD+2P/95' 2L/70'
27 5222 SW 117 Ave at SW 47 Terr SB C ok ok ok ok ok NA 40 4LD/90' 2L/70'
28 5217 SW 137 Ave at SW 160 St NB C (28.1) ok (28.2) ok ok (28.3) 45 6LD/110' 2L/70'
29 2774 Pine Tree Dr at 47 St NB C (29.1) (29.2) ok ok ok NA 30 4LD+2P/90' 2L/60'
30 4832 Coral Way at SW 11900 Blk EB A ok ok ok ok ok NA 40 4LD/95' 4LD/NA
42 5703 SW 127 Ave at SW 43 Dr NB D ok ok ok ok ok NA 40 4LD/75 2L+2P/70'
43 5416 SW 127 Ave at SW 62 St NB D ok ok ok ok ok (43.1) 40 4LD/90' 4LD/80'
47 5665 NW 87 Ave at NW 146 St NB C ok ok ok ok ok (47.1) 40 4LD/90' 5L/70'

Notes
a - Miami-Dade signal number
b - Determined by MD PWD as having suitable geometry for turbo lane operation
c - As per MD PWD classifications:

A: "Ideal" - full turbo lanes, none of the main street through lanes need to stop, concrete separator
B: "Ideal" with ped feature and/or minor 4th leg
C: One Through Lane Stops - partial turbo lane with concrete separator
D: With Curb and/or Pylons - partial turbo lane without concrete separator

d - Sources: Continuous Green T-Intersections (1997) and Tier 1 Analysis for Conversion of Three-Leg
Intersections to Continuous Green T Intersections (2008)

e - Source: Google Earth (ROW is approximate)

Lanes/ROW (e)Relevant Field Conditions (d)

 09141, list25.final.xls 3/10/2010, 8:37 AM



 



Turbo Lanes
Field Observations Review Notes 

ID MD ID Location/Comments

2 4624 NW 22 Ave at NW 139 St
2.1: Minor RT d/w upstream, parking lanes NB & SB
2.2: Some trees

3 5989 NW 22 Ave at NW 127 St
3.1: SF RT d/w; parking lanes; T-street from west and full opening 300' north
3.2: Some palm trees
3.3: Elementary school on NE quadrant

4 4917 Douglas Rd at NW 159 St
4.1: SF d/w
4.2: One wide shared lane
4.3: Painted median

6 4149 Ludlam Rd at W 74 St (+/-127 St)
6.1: SF d/w
6.2: Narrow divider, painted median, back to back LT lanes

8 3963 SW 72 Ave at SW 85 St
8.1: Full openings 315' upstream and 255' downstream
8.2: Painted median

10 4390 Miami Lakes Dr at NW 60 Ave
10.1: Full opening 130' downstream
10.2: Painted median

11 5692 NW 25 St at 84 Ave
11.1: Painted median

12 5584 NW 84 Ave at NW 12 St

13 4659 NW 78 Ave at NW 12 St
13.1: Full openings 420' upstream and 150' downstream

14 5031 NW 7 St at NW 53 Ave
14.1: Multiple driveways upstream and downstream
14.2: Painted median, no separator 

16 5258 Fontainbleau Blvd at Park Blvd (+/-89 Av)
16.1: Full openings 350' upstream and 400' downstream
16.2: Dual LT from major and minor streets

 09141, list25.final.xls 3/10/2010, 8:42 AM



18 5034 SW 117 Ave at SW 128 St

19 5697 SW 117 Ave at SW 134 St
19.1: Full opening 300' upstream (private school)

20 6027 SW 137 Ave at SW 180 St
20.1: Dual LT on minor street

21 4607 Ives Dairy Rd at NE 800 Blk
21.1: Full opening 355' downstream

22 4635 Ives Dairy Rd at NE 195 St Dr (+/-5 Av)
22.1: Driveway makes it a four legged intersection

24 6737 SW 117 Ave at SW 136 St

25 5730 NW 22 Ave at NW 111 St
25.1: No parking s/o 111 St

27 5222 SW 117 Ave at SW 47 Ter

28 5217 SW 137 Ave at SW 160 St
28.1: full opening 465' downstream
28.2: Minor street dual LT
28.3: RR crossing 450' upstream

29 2774 Pine Tree Dr at 47 St
29.1: Full opening 350' downstream
29.2: Signal 370' upstream

30 4832 Coral Way at SW 11900 Blk

42 5703 SW 127 Ave at SW 43 Dr

43 5416 SW 127 Ave at SW 62 St
43.1: Large tree and controller on SE corner; Cross section narrows approaching bridge 600 ft to the north

47 5665 NW 87 Ave at NW 146 St
47.1: Downstream RT in/out, then LT lane
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DPA ID: 2 
MD ID: 4624 
Location: NW 22 Ave @ NW 139 St 
Turbo Lane Direction: SB 
Recommendation: MD turbo lane type A 
Conflict: NA 
Minor Conflict: 1. Parking lanes 
Existing Ped. Crossing Yes 
Proposed Ped. Phase Yes 
Special Features: NA 
Comments: NA 
 

 

 



DPA ID: 3 
MD ID: 5989 
Location: NW 22 Ave @ NW 127 St 
Turbo Lane Direction: SB 
Recommendation: MD turbo lane type A 
Conflict: NA 
Minor Conflict: 1. Parking lanes 
Existing Ped. Crossing Yes 
Proposed Ped. Phase Yes 
Special Features: NA 
Note: Construction in photo is now complete 

 

 

 

 



DPA ID: 4 
MD ID: 4917 
Location: Douglas Rd @ NW 159 St 
Turbo Lane Direction: NB 
Recommendation: MD turbo lane type D instead of A 
Conflict: NA 
Minor Conflict: NA 
Existing Ped. Crossing No 
Proposed Ped. Phase No 
Special Features: NA 
Comments: Min. ROW width of 70’ must be verified 
 

 

 

 



DPA ID: 6 
MD ID: 4149 
Location: Ludlam Rd @ W 74 St 
Turbo Lane Direction: SB 
Recommendation: MD turbo lane type D 
Conflict: NA 
Minor Conflict: NA 
Existing Ped. Crossing Yes 
Proposed Ped. Phase Yes 
Special Features: NA 
Comments: NA 
 

 

 

 



DPA ID: 8 
MD ID: 3963 
Location: SW 85 St @ SW 72 Ave 
Turbo Lane Direction: EB 
Recommendation: MD turbo lane hybrid type B/C instead of A 
Conflict: NA 
Minor Conflict: 1. Full median opening 255’ downstream 
Existing Ped. Crossing Yes 
Proposed Ped. Phase Yes 
Special Features: Type B upstream, type C downstream due to change in cross section 
Comments: Close off median opening downstream 
 

 

 

 



DPA ID: 10 
MD ID: 4390 
Location: Miami Lakes Dr @ NW 60 Ave 
Turbo Lane Direction: NWB 
Recommendation: MD turbo lane type D 
Conflict: NA 
Minor Conflict: 1. Full median opening 130’ upstream 
Existing Ped. Crossing Yes 
Proposed Ped. Phase Yes 
Special Features: NA 
Comments: Close off downstream median opening 
 

 

 

 



DPA ID: 11 
MD ID: 5692 
Location: NW 25 St @ NW 84 Ave 
Turbo Lane Direction: WB 
Recommendation: MD turbo lane type D instead of A 
Conflict: NA 
Minor Conflict: 1. Bus shelter 
Existing Ped. Crossing No 
Proposed Ped. Phase Yes 
Special Features: NA 
Comments: Verify bus shelter setback 
 

 

 

 



DPA ID: 12 
MD ID: 5584 
Location: NW 12 St @ NW 84 Ave 
Turbo Lane Direction: EB 
Recommendation: MD turbo lane type C instead of A 
Conflict: NA 
Minor Conflict: 1. Full median opening 570’ downstream 
Existing Ped. Crossing No 
Proposed Ped. Phase No 
Special Features: Special signs (keep left for next driveway), extend solid white line 

across downstream opening 
Comments: NA 
 

 

 



 

DPA ID: 13 
MD ID: 4659 
Location: NW 12 St @  NW 78 Ave 
Turbo Lane Direction: EB 
Recommendation: MD turbo lane type D instead of A 
Conflict: NA 
Minor Conflict: 1. Freeway ramp piers 
Existing Ped. Crossing No 
Proposed Ped. Phase No 
Special Features: NA 
Comments: NA 
Note: Parcel in NE corner was acquired by FDOT, all facilities demolished 

 

 



DPA ID: 14 
MD ID: 5031 
Location: NW 7 St @ NW 53 Ave 
Turbo Lane Direction: WB 
Recommendation: MD turbo lane type D 
Conflict: NA 
Minor Conflict: 1. Commercial driveways 
Existing Ped. Crossing Yes 
Proposed Ped. Phase Yes 
Special Features: NA 
Comments: Commercial driveways restrictions (right turns only) 
 

 

 

 



DPA ID: 16 
MD ID: 5258 
Location: Fountainbleau Blvd @ Park Blvd 
Turbo Lane Direction: SEB 
Recommendation: MD turbo lane type C instead of A 
Conflict: NA 
Minor Conflict: 1. Full median opening 400’ downstream 
Existing Ped. Crossing Yes 
Proposed Ped. Phase Yes 
Special Features: Special signs (keep left for next driveway), extend solid white line 

across downstream opening 
Comments: Dual left turn lanes from main road  
 

 

 



DPA ID: 18 
MD ID: 5034 
Location: SW 117 Ave @ SW 128 St 
Turbo Lane Direction: SB 
Recommendation: MD turbo lane type C instead of A 
Conflict: NA 
Minor Conflict: 1.  Full median opening 525’ downstream 
Existing Ped. Crossing Yes 
Proposed Ped. Phase Yes 
Special Features: Special signs (keep left for next street), extend solid white line 

across downstream opening  
Comments: NA 
 

 



DPA ID: 19 
MD ID: 5697 
Location: SW 117 Ave @ SW 134 St 
Turbo Lane Direction: SB 
Recommendation: MD turbo lane type D instead of A 
Conflict: NA 
Minor Conflict: NA 
Existing Ped. Crossing Yes 
Proposed Ped. Phase Yes 
Special Features: NA 
Comments: NA 
 

 

 



DPA ID: 20 
MD ID: 6027 
Location: SW 137 Ave @ SW 180 St 
Turbo Lane Direction: NB 
Recommendation: No turbo lane 
Conflict: 1. Dual left turn lane from minor street 
Minor Conflict: NA 
Existing Ped. Crossing NA 
Proposed Ped. Phase NA 
Special Features: NA 
Comments: NA 
 

 

 



DPA ID: 21 
MD ID: 4607 
Location: Ives Dairy Rd @ NE 800 Block 
Turbo Lane Direction: SWB 
Recommendation: MD turbo lane type D instead of A 
Conflict: NA 
Minor Conflict: NA 
Existing Ped. Crossing Yes 
Proposed Ped. Phase Yes 
Special Features: 2’ separator 
Comments: NA 
 

 

 



DPA ID: 22 
MD ID: 4635 
Location: Ives Dairy Rd @ NE 195 St Dr 
Turbo Lane Direction: SWB 
Recommendation: MD turbo lane type C instead of B 
Conflict: NA 
Minor Conflict: 1. Minor driveway is 4th leg of intersection 
Existing Ped. Crossing Yes 
Proposed Ped. Phase Yes 
Special Features: Remove signal from 4th leg of intersection 
Comments: Restrict driveway (4th leg) to outbound right turns only 
 

 

 



DPA ID: 24 
MD ID: 6737 
Location: SW 117 Ave@ SW 136 St 
Turbo Lane Direction: SB 
Recommendation: MD turbo lane type A 
Conflict: NA 
Minor Conflict: NA 
Existing Ped. Crossing Yes 
Proposed Ped. Phase Yes 
Special Features: NA 
Comments: NA 
 

 

 



DPA ID: 25 
MD ID: 5730 
Location: NW 22 Ave @ NW 111 St 
Turbo Lane Direction: SB 
Recommendation: MD turbo lane type A 
Conflict: NA 
Minor Conflict: 1. Parking lanes 
Existing Ped. Crossing Yes 
Proposed Ped. Phase Yes 
Special Features: NA 
Comments: NA 
 

 

 



DPA ID: 27 
MD ID: 5222 
Location: SW 117 Ave @ SW 47 Ter 
Turbo Lane Direction: SB 
Recommendation: MD turbo lane type C instead of A 
Conflict: NA 
Minor Conflict: 1. Signalized driveway 550’ downstream 
Existing Ped. Crossing Yes 
Proposed Ped. Phase Yes 
Special Features: Special signs (keep left for next driveway), extend solid white line 

across downstream opening 
Comments: NA 
 



DPA ID: 28 
MD ID: 5217 
Location: SW 137 Ave @ SW 160 St 
Turbo Lane Direction: NB 
Recommendation: No turbo lane 
Conflict: 1. Dual left turn lane from minor street 
Minor Conflict: NA 
Existing Ped. Crossing NA 
Proposed Ped. Phase NA 
Special Features: NA 
Comments: NA 
 

 

 



DPA ID: 29 
MD ID: 2774 
Location: Pine Tree Dr @ 47 St 
Turbo Lane Direction: NB 
Recommendation: MD turbo lane type D 
Conflict: NA 
Minor Conflict: 1. Parking lanes 
Existing Ped. Crossing Yes 
Proposed Ped. Phase Yes 
Special Features: NA 
Comments: NA 
 

 

 



DPA ID: 30 
MD ID: 4832 
Location: Coral Way @ SW 11900 Block 
Turbo Lane Direction: EB 
Recommendation: MD turbo lane type A 
Conflict: NA 
Minor Conflict: NA 
Existing Ped. Crossing Yes 
Proposed Ped. Phase Yes 
Special Features: NA 
Comments: NA 
 

 

 



DPA ID: 42 
MD ID: 5703 
Location: SW 127 Ave @ SW 43 Dr 
Turbo Lane Direction: NB 
Recommendation: MD turbo lane type D 
Conflict: NA 
Minor Conflict: 1. Upstream driveway, 2.   Downstream LT lane 
Existing Ped. Crossing No 
Proposed Ped. Phase No 
Special Features: Special advance signage for downstream LT lane 
Comments: Restrict upstream driveway to RT only 
 

 

 

 

 



DPA ID: 43 
MD ID: 5416 
Location: SW 127 Ave @ SW 62 St 
Turbo Lane Direction: NB 
Recommendation: MD turbo lane type D 
Conflict: NA 
Minor Conflict: 1. Upstream driveway 
Existing Ped. Crossing No 
Proposed Ped. Phase No 
Special Features: NA 
Comments: Restrict upstream driveway to RT only 
 

 

 

 

 



DPA ID: 47 
MD ID: 5665 
Location: NW 87 Ave @ NW 146 St 
Turbo Lane Direction: NB 
Recommendation: MD turbo lane type C 
Conflict: NA 
Minor Conflict: 1. Downstream LT lane 
Existing Ped. Crossing Yes 
Proposed Ped. Phase Yes 
Special Features: Special advance signage for downstream LT lane 
Comments: NA 
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Turbo Lanes Study
Estimated Increase in Approach Capacity

DPA 
ID

MD 
ID Location

Turbo 
Dir

Rec. 
Turbo 
Lane 
Type    

Turbo 
Lanes 

Dir 
Total 
Lanes

Number 
of 

Turbo 
Lanes

Cycle 
Length 

(sec)

Peak 
Hour 
Green 
Time 
(sec)

Turbo 
Approach 
Capacity 

Before 
(vph)

Turbo 
Approach 
Capacity 

After 
(vph)

% 
Change

2 4624 NW 22 Ave at NW 139 St SB A 2 2 120 95 2850 3600 26%
3 5989 NW 22 Ave at NW 127 St SB A 2 2 120 94 2820 3600 28%
4 4917 Douglas Rd at NW 159 St NB D 2 1 120 79 2370 2985 26%
6 4149 Ludlam Rd at W 74 St (+/-127 St) SB D 2 1 130 100 2769 3185 15%
8 3963 SW 85 St at SW 72 Ave EB B/D 1 1 90 33 660 1800 173%
10 4390 Miami Lakes Dr at NW 60 Ave NWB D 2 1 110 91 2978 3289 10%
11 5692 NW 25 St at 84 Ave WB D 2 1 130 115 3185 3392 7%
12 5584 NW 12 St at NW 84 Ave EB C 2 1 144 111 2775 3188 15%
13 4659 NW 12 St at NW 78 Ave EB C 2 1 140 99 2546 3073 21%
14 5031 NW 7 St at NW 53 Ave WB D 2 1 135 116 3093 3347 8%
16 5258 Fontainbleau Blvd at Park Blvd (+/-89 Av) SEB C 2 1 68 48 2541 3071 21%
18 5034 SW 117 Ave at SW 128 St SB C 2 1 122 94 2774 3187 15%
19 5697 SW 117 Ave at SW 134 St SB C 2 1 111 88 2854 3227 13%
20 6027 SW 137 Ave at SW 180 St NB C 3 2 100 70 3780 4860 29%
21 4607 Ives Dairy Rd at NE 800 Blk SWB C 3 2 105 87 4474 5091 14%
22 4635 Ives Dairy Rd at NE 195 St Dr (+/-5 Av) SWB C 3 2 105 74 3806 4869 28%
24 6737 SW 117 Ave at SW 136 St SB D 2 1 123 88 2576 3088 20%
25 5730 NW 22 Ave at NW 111 St SB A 2 2 140 108 2777 3600 30%
27 5222 SW 117 Ave at SW 47 Ter SB C 2 1 95 67 2539 3069 21%
28 5217 SW 137 Ave at SW 160 St NB C 3 2 100 70 3780 4860 29%
29 2774 Pine Tree Dr at 47 St NB C 2 1 120 88 2640 3120 18%
30 4832 Coral Way at SW 11900 Blk EB A 2 2 150 131 3144 3600 15%
42 5703 SW 127 Ave at SW 43 Dr NB D 2 1 100 75 2700 3150 17%
43 5416 SW 127 Ave at SW 62 St NB D 2 1 103 68 2377 2988 26%
47 5665 NW 87 Ave at NW 146 St NB C 2 1 93 73 2826 3213 14%

Base Capacity = 1800 vphgpl

 09141, capacity.xls 3/10/2010, 8:41 AM
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Turbo Lanes
Cost Estimates Summary

 09141, costsum.xls

7 ‐ 1
3/2/2010,  1:53 PM

Turbo
Lane Mid-
Type Point From To From To From To

Cost Range (x1000)
Low Cost Location Medium Cost Location High Cost Location

A $270 $215 $240 $240 $300 $300 $325

B $270 $215 $240 $240 $300 $300 $325

C $170 $135 $150 $150 $190 $190 $205

D $120 $95 $110 $110 $130 $130 $145

 09141, costsum.xls
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Item No. Item Unit Unit Cost
ROADWAY
0110-  1-  1 CLEARING & GRUBBING AC 15,761.61$          
0160-  4 STABILIZATION TYPE B SY 4.69$                    
0285-709 BASE OPTIONAL (BASE GROUP 09) SY 20.00$                  
0327- 70-  1 MILLING EXIST ASPH PAVT (1" AVG DEPTH) SY 4.34$                    
0334-  1- 14 SUPERPAVE ASPHALTIC CONC (TRAFFIC D) TN 120.00$                
0337-  7- 32 ASPH CONC FC, TRAFFIC C, FC-9.5, RUBBER TN 106.52$                
0520-  1- 10 CURB & GUTTER CONC (TYPE F) LF 32.23$                  
0520-  5- 21 TRAF SEP CONC (TYPE II) (4' WIDE) LF 44.55$                  
0520- 70 TRAFFIC SEPARATOR CONCRETE(SPECIAL) SY 78.58$                  
0570-  1-  2 PERFORMANCE TURF (SOD) SY 2.21$                    

SIGNING AND PAVING MARKING
0700- 20- 11 SIGN SINGLE POST (F&I) (LESS THAN 12 SF) AS 286.87$                
0700- 20- 12 SIGN SINGLE POST (F&I) (12 - 20 SF) AS 870.57$                
0705- 11-  3 DELINEATOR, FLEXIBLE HIGH VISIBILITY MEDIAN EA 120.00$                
0706-  3 RETRO-REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT MARKERS EA 5.00$                    
0710- 11-111 PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS (STD, WHITE, SOLID, 6") NM 1,105.44$             
0710- 11-122 PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS (STD, WHITE, SOLID, 8") LF 0.71$                    
0710- 11-123 PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS (STD, WHITE, SOLID, 12") LF 0.87$                    
0710- 11-124 PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS (STD, WHITE, SOLID, 18") LF 1.92$                    
0710- 11-125 PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS (STD, WHITE, SOLID, 24") LF 2.00$                    
0710- 11-131 PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS (STD, WHITE, SKIP, 6") GM 466.90$                
0710- 11-160 PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS (STD, WHITE, MESSAGE) EA 41.40$                  
0710- 11-170 PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS (STD, WHITE, ARROWS) EA 44.81$                  
0710- 11-211 PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS (STD, YELLOW, SOLID, 6") NM 1,012.19$             
0710- 11-222 PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS (STD, YELLOW, SOLID, 8") LF 0.47$                    
0710- 11-224 PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS (STD, YELLOW, SOLID, 18") LF 1.36$                    

SIGNALIZATION
0635-  1- 11 PULL & JUNCTION BOXES (F&I) (PULL BOX) EA 628.12$                
0650- 51-311 SIGNAL TRAFFIC(F&I)(3 SECT 1 WAY)(STD) AS 1,500.00$             
0650- 51-513 SIGNAL TRAF(F&I)(5 SECT 1 WAY)(SPL) AS 3,000.00$             
0660-  2-101 LOOP ASSEMBLY (F&I) (TYPE A) AS 1,086.22$             
0671-  2- 42 TRAFFIC CONTROLLER(MOD)(TYPE 170) EA 2,000.00$             
0690- 10 SIGNAL HEAD TRAFFIC ASSEMBLY REMOVAL EA 450.00$                

MOBILIZATION 10%
MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC (MISC.) 10%

CONTINGENCIES 20%

ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION COST RANGE
LOW = $215,000   MIDDLE = $270,000   HIGH = $325,000

Notes:
1. The Cost Estimate does not include Landscape (tree relocation / removal),
    Drainage, Utilities Adjustments, ADA upgrades.
2. Most Unit Costs are based on Miami-Dade County Report "Cost Estimates 
    for Conversion of Three-Leg Intersections to Turbolane Operations".
3. The Estimated Construction Cost Range does not include the Design and the C.E.I. costs.
4. The Cost Estimate only includes Pedestrian Improvements at the Turbolane approach.
5. Add $12,000 to the Signalization Costs if intersection requires a Mast Arm relocation.

ESTIMATE OF PROBABLE PROJECT COST 
TURBOLANE - TYPE A 
MIAMI-DADE, FLORIDA

January 21, 2010



Item No. Item Unit Quantity Unit Cost Total Cost
ROADWAY
0110-  1-  1 CLEARING & GRUBBING AC 0.20 15,761.61$           3,152$                        
0160-  4 STABILIZATION TYPE B SY 325 4.69$                    1,524$                        
0285-709 BASE OPTIONAL (BASE GROUP 09) SY 325 20.00$                  6,500$                        
0327- 70-  1 MILLING EXIST ASPH PAVT (1" AVG DEPTH) SY 3,065 4.34$                    13,302$                      
0334-  1- 14 SUPERPAVE ASPHALTIC CONC (TRAFFIC D) TN 36 120.00$                4,320$                        
0337-  7- 32 ASPH CONC FC, TRAFFIC C, FC-9.5, RUBBER TN 171 106.52$                18,215$                      
0520-  1- 10 CURB & GUTTER CONC (TYPE F) LF 592 32.23$                  19,080$                      
0520-  5- 21 TRAF SEP CONC (TYPE II) (4' WIDE) LF 293 44.55$                  13,053$                      
0520- 70 TRAFFIC SEPARATOR CONCRETE(SPECIAL) SY 68 78.58$                  5,343$                        
0570-  1-  2 PERFORMANCE TURF (SOD) SY 206 2.21$                    455$                           

84,944$                      

SIGNING AND PAVING MARKING
0700- 20- 11 SIGN SINGLE POST (F&I) (LESS THAN 12 SF) AS 2 286.87$                574$                           
0700- 20- 12 SIGN SINGLE POST (F&I) (12 - 20 SF) AS 1 870.57$                871$                           
0705- 11-  3 DELINEATOR, FLEXIBLE HIGH VISIBILITY MEDIAN EA 118 120.00$                14,160$                      
0706-  3 RETRO-REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT MARKERS EA 104 5.00$                    520$                           
0710- 11-111 PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS (STD, WHITE, SOLID, 6") NM 0.298 1,105.44$             329$                           
0710- 11-122 PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS (STD, WHITE, SOLID, 8") LF 361 0.71$                    256$                           
0710- 11-123 PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS (STD, WHITE, SOLID, 12") LF 416 0.87$                    362$                           
0710- 11-124 PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS (STD, WHITE, SOLID, 18") LF 0 1.92$                    -$                           
0710- 11-125 PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS (STD, WHITE, SOLID, 24") LF 79 2.00$                    158$                           
0710- 11-131 PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS (STD, WHITE, SKIP, 6") GM 0.125 466.90$                58$                             
0710- 11-170 PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS (STD, WHITE, ARROWS) EA 3 44.81$                  134$                           
0710- 11-211 PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS (STD, YELLOW, SOLID, 6") NM 0.174 1,012.19$             176$                           
0710- 11-222 PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS (STD, YELLOW, SOLID, 8") LF 275 0.47$                    129$                           
0710- 11-224 PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS (STD, YELLOW, SOLID, 18") LF 80 1.36$                    109$                           

17,836$                      

SIGNALIZATION
0635-  1- 11 PULL & JUNCTION BOXES (F&I) (PULL BOX) EA 1 628.12$                628$                           
0650- 51-311 SIGNAL TRAFFIC(F&I)(3 SECT 1 WAY)(STD) AS 2 1,500.00$             3,000$                        
0650- 51-313 SIGNAL TRAF(F&I)(3 SECT 1 WY)(SPECIAL) AS 1 2,000.00$             2,000$                        
0650- 51-513 SIGNAL TRAF(F&I)(5 SECT 1 WAY)(SPL) AS 1 3,000.00$             3,000$                        
0660-  2-101 LOOP ASSEMBLY (F&I) (TYPE A) AS 1 1,086.22$             1,086$                        
0671-  2- 42 TRAFFIC CONTROLLER(MOD)(TYPE 170) EA 1 2,000.00$             2,000$                        
0690- 10 SIGNAL HEAD TRAFFIC ASSEMBLY REMOVAL EA 2 450.00$                900$                           

12,614$                      

115,394$                    

MOBILIZATION 10% 11,500$                      
MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC (MISC.) 10% 11,500$                      

138,394$                    
CONTINGENCIES 20% 27,700$                      

     CONSTRUCTION TOTAL = 166,094$                    
ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION COST RANGE
LOW = $135,000   MIDDLE = $170,000   HIGH = $205,000 170,000$                    

Notes:
1. The Cost Estimate does not include Landscape (tree relocation / removal),
    Drainage, Utilities Adjustments, ADA upgrades.
2. Most Unit Costs are based on Miami-Dade County Report "Cost Estimates 
    for Conversion of Three-Leg Intersections to Turbolane Operations".
3. The Estimated Construction Cost Range does not include the Design and the C.E.I. costs.
4. The Cost Estimate only includes Pedestrian Improvements at the Turbolane approach.
5. Add $12,000 to the Signalization Costs if intersection requires a Mast Arm relocation.

ESTIMATE OF PROBABLE PROJECT COST 
TURBOLANE - TYPE C
MIAMI-DADE, FLORIDA

January 21, 2010



Item No. Item Unit Unit Cost
ROADWAY
0110-  1-  1 CLEARING & GRUBBING AC 15,761.61$           
0160-  4 STABILIZATION TYPE B SY 4.69$                    
0285-709 BASE OPTIONAL (BASE GROUP 09) SY 20.00$                  
0327- 70-  1 MILLING EXIST ASPH PAVT (1" AVG DEPTH) SY 4.34$                    
0334-  1- 14 SUPERPAVE ASPHALTIC CONC (TRAFFIC D) TN 120.00$                
0337-  7- 32 ASPH CONC FC, TRAFFIC C, FC-9.5, RUBBER TN 106.52$                
0520-  1- 10 CURB & GUTTER CONC (TYPE F) LF 32.23$                  
0520-  5- 21 TRAF SEP CONC (TYPE II) (4' WIDE) LF 44.55$                  
0520- 70 TRAFFIC SEPARATOR CONCRETE(SPECIAL) SY 78.58$                  
0570-  1-  2 PERFORMANCE TURF (SOD) SY 2.21$                    

SIGNING AND PAVING MARKING
0700- 20- 11 SIGN SINGLE POST (F&I) (LESS THAN 12 SF) AS 286.87$                
0700- 20- 12 SIGN SINGLE POST (F&I) (12 - 20 SF) AS 870.57$                
0705- 11-  3 DELINEATOR, FLEXIBLE HIGH VISIBILITY MEDIAN EA 120.00$                
0706-  3 RETRO-REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT MARKERS EA 5.00$                    
0710- 11-111 PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS (STD, WHITE, SOLID, 6") NM 1,105.44$             
0710- 11-122 PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS (STD, WHITE, SOLID, 8") LF 0.71$                    
0710- 11-123 PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS (STD, WHITE, SOLID, 12") LF 0.87$                    
0710- 11-124 PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS (STD, WHITE, SOLID, 18") LF 1.92$                    
0710- 11-125 PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS (STD, WHITE, SOLID, 24") LF 2.00$                    
0710- 11-131 PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS (STD, WHITE, SKIP, 6") GM 466.90$                
0710- 11-170 PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS (STD, WHITE, ARROWS) EA 44.81$                  
0710- 11-211 PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS (STD, YELLOW, SOLID, 6") NM 1,012.19$             
0710- 11-222 PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS (STD, YELLOW, SOLID, 8") LF 0.47$                    
0710- 11-224 PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS (STD, YELLOW, SOLID, 18") LF 1.36$                    

SIGNALIZATION
0635-  1- 11 PULL & JUNCTION BOXES (F&I) (PULL BOX) EA 628.12$                
0650- 51-311 SIGNAL TRAFFIC(F&I)(3 SECT 1 WAY)(STD) AS 1,500.00$             
0650- 51-313 SIGNAL TRAF(F&I)(3 SECT 1 WY)(SPECIAL) AS 2,000.00$             
0650- 51-513 SIGNAL TRAF(F&I)(5 SECT 1 WAY)(SPL) AS 3,000.00$             
0660-  2-101 LOOP ASSEMBLY (F&I) (TYPE A) AS 1,086.22$             
0671-  2- 42 TRAFFIC CONTROLLER(MOD)(TYPE 170) EA 2,000.00$             
0690- 10 SIGNAL HEAD TRAFFIC ASSEMBLY REMOVAL EA 450.00$                

MOBILIZATION 10%
MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC (MISC.) 10%

CONTINGENCIES 20%

ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION COST RANGE
LOW = $95,000   MIDDLE = $120,000   HIGH = $145,000

Notes:
1. The Cost Estimate does not include Landscape (tree relocation / removal),
    Drainage, Utilities Adjustments, ADA upgrades.
2. Most Unit Costs are based on Miami-Dade County Report "Cost Estimates 
    for Conversion of Three-Leg Intersections to Turbolane Operations".
3. The Estimated Construction Cost Range does not include the Design and the C.E.I. costs.
4. The Cost Estimate only includes Pedestrian Improvements at the Turbolane approach.
5. Add $12,000 to the Signalization Costs if intersection requires a Mast Arm relocation.

ESTIMATE OF PROBABLE PROJECT COST 
TURBOLANE - TYPE D
MIAMI-DADE, FLORIDA

January 21, 2010
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Turbo Lanes Study
Priorities

ID
MD 
ID Location

Cap. 
Impr

Estim. 
Cost 

(x1000)
Implem. 
Issues

Cap. 
Impr

Estim. 
Cost

Implem
. Issues Total Priority

2 4624 NW 22 Ave at NW 139 St 26% $270 Few 2 1 2 5 L
3 5989 NW 22 Ave at NW 127 St 28% $227 No 3 2 3 8 H
4 4917 Douglas Rd at NW 159 St 26% $137 Few 2 3 2 7 H
6 4149 Ludlam Rd at W 74 St (+/-127 St) 15% $137 Few 1 3 2 6 M
8 3963 SW 85 St at SW 72 Ave 173% $170 Few 3 3 2 8 H
10 4390 Miami Lakes Dr at NW 60 Ave 10% $137 Few 1 3 2 6 M
11 5692 NW 25 St at 84 Ave 7% $137 Few 1 3 2 6 M
12 5584 NW 12 St at NW 84 Ave 15% $170 Few 1 3 2 6 M
13 4659 NW 12 St at NW 78 Ave 21% $197 Few 2 2 2 6 M
14 5031 NW 7 St at NW 53 Ave 8% $170 Few 1 3 2 6 M
16 5258 Fontainbleau Blvd at Park Blvd (+/-89 Av) 21% $197 Few 2 2 2 6 M
18 5034 SW 117 Ave at SW 128 St 15% $142 Few 1 3 2 6 M
19 5697 SW 117 Ave at SW 134 St 13% $142 Few 1 3 2 6 M
20 6027 SW 137 Ave at SW 180 St 29% $170 Some 3 3 1 7 H
21 4607 Ives Dairy Rd at NE 800 Blk 14% $197 No 1 2 3 6 M
22 4635 Ives Dairy Rd at NE 195 St Dr (+/-5 Av) 28% $197 Few 3 2 2 7 H
24 6737 SW 117 Ave at SW 136 St 20% $170 No 3 3 3 9 H
25 5730 NW 22 Ave at NW 111 St 30% $312 Few 3 1 2 6 M
27 5222 SW 117 Ave at SW 47 Ter 21% $142 Some 2 3 1 6 M
28 5217 SW 137 Ave at SW 160 St 29% $142 Some 3 3 1 7 H
29 2774 Pine Tree Dr at 47 St 18% $142 Few 2 3 2 7 H
30 4832 Coral Way at SW 11900 Blk 15% $270 No 1 1 3 5 L
42 5703 SW 127 Ave at SW 43 Dr 17% $102 Some 2 3 1 6 M
43 5416 SW 127 Ave at SW 62 St 26% $102 Few 2 3 2 7 H
47 5665 NW 87 Ave at NW 146 St 14% $170 Some 1 3 1 5 L

Scoring Key
Score Issues Priority

3 0 15 $102 $172 No H 7 9
2 16 26 $172 $242 Few M 6 6
1 27+ $242 $312 Some L 5 5

MOE Score

% Cap. Impr. Est. Cost (x1000) Score Range

 09141, capacity.xls 3/10/2010, 8:39 AM
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